UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.) Docket No. ER08-858-000

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.

Pursuant to Rules 212 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. 385.212 and 385.214 (2006), and the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.'s (PJM) April 22, 2008 filing of two executed agreements for long-term point-to-point transmission service between PJM and Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Con Edison), the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (NYISO) hereby moves to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. In support thereof, the NYISO states:

I. Communications and Correspondence

Communications regarding this proceeding should be directed to:

Robert E. Fernandez, General Counsel and Secretary Elaine D. Robinson, Director of Regulatory Affairs Carl F. Patka, Senior Attorney\(^*\)
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Tel: (518) 356-6220
Fay: (518) 356-8825

Fax: (518) 356-8825 rfernandez@nyiso.com erobinson@nyiso.com cpatka@nyiso.com

II. <u>Motion to Intervene</u>

The NYISO is the independent body responsible for providing open access transmission service, maintaining reliability and administering competitive wholesale

^{*/} Designated for receipt of service.

markets for electricity, capacity, and ancillary services in New York State. Pursuant to its Commission-approved tariffs, the NYISO is also responsible for operating the State's transmission lines and conducting the State's reliability planning and interconnection processes. The agreements filed in this proceeding impact NYISO's responsibilities in two respects. First, the NYISO has a role in the day-to-day implementation of the transmission service that Con Edison and PJM are proposing for May 1, 2012 and thereafter. Second, the proposed service in 2012 and beyond will impact the NYISO's long-term planning process. Accordingly, the NYISO has an interest in the outcome of this proceeding.

III. Conclusion

WHEREFORE, the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. (NYISO) respectfully requests that the Commission grant its motion to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Carl F. Patka

NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.

By:

Carl F. Patka

Senior Attorney

New York Independent System

Operator

10 Krey Boulevard

Rensselaer, New York 12144

Tel: (518) 356-6220

Fax: (518) 356-8825

cpatka@nyiso.com

Dated: May 12, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have caused to be electronically served the foregoing document on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding in accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010 (2006).

Dated at Albany, N.Y. this twelfth day of May, 2008.

/s/ Carl F. Patka
Senior Attorney
New York Independent System Operator
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, New York 12144

Document Content(s)	
NYISO_Mtn_Intrvn_in_ER08_858_May_12_08.PDF1	. – 3

20080512-5132 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 5/12/2008 2:54:57 PM